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reference  issue  conclusions/recommendations 

Mr. Felix 

Schmidt 

dldp/CSD 

 

Sessions` 
conclusions. 

 

 It has been done a lot of efforts in the legal framework to 

create laws and bylaws in align with EU directive; 

 These objectives are ambitious and needs investments which 

are not available for the moment, but what is clear is that all 

the operation and maintenance sots of collection transport 

and treatment should be financed by local funds or local 

financial means, so it is important to develop a cost and tariff 

analysis. Develop cost system for cost analysis for planning, 

and decision for optimization and reduction of cost and the 

importance of tariff to ensure the sustainability of the 

service; 

 There is a need for taking political decision on the principle of 

“polluters pays”; 

 It is needed political decision for the repartition of tariff on 

the system financing between people and businesses; 

 While waiting for international funds to be available and 

taking into consideration that the landfill cannot be done in 

little time, it is needed a step by step approach and minimum 

standards; 

 LGUs are not in the optimal size to organize collection and 

transport and then it is needed intervention in the regional 

level for this topic; 
 There is a lack of data which are necessary for setting tariffs. 

Ms. Ledia Muca  

EUD, Albania 

 

The approval 

deadline for 9 

waste management 

plans and 

harmonization with 

expected changes 

to the law on urban 

planning. 

[Comment/answer by Mr. Pellumb Abeshi - MoE] 

Waste management planning is a continuous exercise of governance, 

which should be subject to continuous improvement. The above plans 

are based on the current situation and management intends to do 

analysis, assessment of situation, analyze the factors and determine 

the measures to be taken at the regional level. Of course, this should 

be aligned with the national strategy and waste management. 

An important part of all legislation adopted, strategic documents that 

are in the approval process is the consulting and data collection for 
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urban planning at regional and local levels. Of course, that should be 

administratively reviewed and targets set should be improved and 

harmonized with the strategic objectives and national integration 

strategy and development. 

Ms. Anni Kallfa 

Albania 

Development 

Fund 

Inert waste 

management 

[comment/answer by: Viktor Tusha - Mayer of Lezha 

Municipality] 

Municipality of Lezha model: 

 Lezha does deposit such waste to fill the marsh; 

 An alternative may be to deposit such waste in the stone 

carriers, which have been closed. 

Ms. Stefania 

Fantuz 

Cooperazione 

Italiana allo 

Sviluppo 

Cooperation with 

private recycling 

sector. 

Glass waste collection is at very low rates. There are private 

companies ready to receive different recycled waste, especially 

glass waste. 

Aida Gojani 

Member of 

Commission, 

Water 

Regulatory 

Entity 

The need for an 

Regulatory Entity 

for tariff setting. 

It is important to be considered as a good practice the 

experience of the Water Regulatory Authority in setting tariffs 

for water management, especially wastewater, and ultimately 

water treatment plants. It is a fact that the experience and 

capabilities of local government are clearly insufficient to 

implement tariff setting methodology. 

 The Water Regulatory Entity may be in charge for 

defining cost and tariff at the national scale, similarly as 

it does with the water tariff. 

Mr. Blendi Çuçi 

Minister of Local 

issues 

Need of minimum 

standard on waste 

management and 

the role and 

responsibility of the 

state on actual  

waste situation 

management and 

some concerns on 

cost and tariff 

calculation. 

 The Government should define a minimal standard related to 

waste management, which would be obligatory for the local 

government; 

 A new concept of defining tariff should be introduced by 

setting it on the number of family members and not on 

individual basis. 

 The Government should take the responsibility and 

appropriate measures to provide a solution for the issue of old 

dump sites, which in case of several LGUs merging, will be 

faced the problem of a bigger population for the new LGUs. It 

should not be allowed to base the calculation of the tariff on 
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the old dumpsites, and then to become an obligation for the 

citizens of the newly created LGU. 

 The investments on Landfills should be a full responsibility of 

the central government. Neither local nor regional level 

should have any responsibility to this regard. 

Ms. Sofije 

Simoni 

Gesellschaft  

Schweiz - 

Albanien 

The Swiss 

experience as a 

good practice 

There are a lot of issues and problems that may be improved 

referring to good practices and Swiss experience. These 

experiences will support and help Albania to accomplish the 

expected standards.  

Redion Biba 

Representative 

of Co-plan 

The impact of 

administrative and 

territorial reform on 

waste 

management, 

cooperation 

schemes and risks 

evaluation. 

Administrative reform will encourage and improve the waste 

management both in the local and regional level. It is important 

to clarify institutional and individual roles and responsibilities 

between central and local government. Also, finding solutions to 

increase the quality of care should be based on inter-LGUs and 

PPP schemes (Koplik and Pukë). But we should take in 

consideration that these schemes have a number of risks which 

need to be addressed and improved, so that these models can 

successfully implemented and replicated in other areas and LGUs. 

Mr. Artan Rroji 

Representative 

of FLAG 

Recommendations 

in respect of 

government role 

and the standard of 

cost and tariff 

setting.  

 It will be a positive effort if the government will promote the 

establishment of a minimum standard of waste management 

as a necessity for waste management process of local 

governance.  

 The tariff calculation should be based on landfill costs and this 

fact is related with the standard of landfill construction. The 

examples and data analyses given today shows that we do not 

have a standard on tariff setting, which means that we do not 

have a standard for the cost of landfill construction.  

 In addition, the tariff should be calculated based on the 

number of family members as unit, and not by the family unit 

itself. 

 Once the new LGUs will administrate a new territory, which 

was not under their administration before, the calculation of 

costs should include also the waste transferring costs for a 

new/bigger territory.  
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Mr. Blendi Çuçi 

Minister of Local 

issues  

The management 

of waste 

emergency 

situation  (old 

dumpsites) and 

contribution of 

calculation of cost 

and tariff in 

touristic 

areas/LGUs. 

Alternative solutions must be found and the issue should not 

necessarily be associated with increased cost of service by 

removing old dump sites created in the country at this point. The 

government has taken some measures since September 2013 to 

remove the large amount of waste that we have throughout the 

territory. In tourist areas, in cooperation with the local 

government we must engage additional forces including the army 

– which should not be included in this process, but the 

government considers an emergency situation created by the 

waste and the land must be cleaned by the dump sites created 

these 20 years. In this context, I personally believe that the 

strategy of waste management and cost calculation methodology 

should start from the “0 point”. 

 

Also, in terms of costs and tariffs in LGUs that are also tourist 

areas, where production of waste is not made not only by people 

living in these LGUs, but also by others who benefits and use it 

for tourism purposes, the calculation of cost and tariffs should 

not be entirely the responsibility of LGU and its population. In 

this case, we may estimate the cost, but not the tariff/per citizen, 

as this bill should not be paid only by the local government, 

because it is a considerable additional cost. 

Ms. Narin 

Panariti SELEA/ 

IPA Project, 

Technical 

Assistance to 

Ministry of 

Environment 

Responsibility of 

state in dumpsites 

cleaning and the 

setting of tariffs 

based on quality of 

service. 

 Dumpsites which are actually scattered in different LGUs and 

which will be within one bigger LGU after the territorial reform 

takes place, should be considered as hot-spots, thus being a 

direct responsibility of the state.  

 I think the cost calculation should be based on the level / 

quality of services provided and not unified to all territory. The 

tariff should reflect the quality of service.  

Mr. François 
Begeot,   

Head of the 

Operations 

Section for 

Infrastructure 

and Economic 

Intervention: 

conclusions and 

recommendations.  

Conclusions: 

 One challenge is Capacity building for the staff dealing with 

waste management at all levels (securing staff dedicated, 

informing training on waste management issues, contractual 

issues for the waste management companies, etc.); 
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Reform, EUD  Another challenge is the waste separation at source, though 

being a legal request since 2011, is far from being a practise in 

Albania. Same situation holds with waste transfer centres and 

recyclable waste separation centres (except Lezha) and other 

waste related infrastructure; 

 Another challenge consists in the waste disposal facilities; 

 Inert waste, hazardous waste, hospital waste and animal 

waste landfills do not exist; 

 It seems that no developments of the regulations at the local 

level has happened so far; 

Recommendations: 

 Improve definition of cost and tariff. Investments and further 

operation and management of waste systems must be 

carefully designed.  Waste service has a cost; 

 Improve recycling, reusing and reducing the waste, along the 

EU Directive; 

 Optimize waste collection and transport through interLGU 

schemes; 

 Optimization of waste transport through transfer station; 

 Campaigns on waste quantity and measurement;  

 Organize public awareness and behavior changes; 

 It is not only important to have laws but also regulations 

should be implemented; 

 Waste legal framework  and strategy should be linked with 

consultation and collection of data for territorial planning at 

local and regional level as well as harmonized with strategic 

objectives and national strategy for development and 

integration  

 Waste management planning is a continuous exercise of the 

government and should go through continuous improvement. 

Ms. Anne 

Savary, 

Deputy Director 

of SDC – 

Albania 

Findings & closing 

of Conference 

 

 Waste management has not only a direct impact on the quality 

of life of the population, but it has to do also with the 

environment risks and the conditions of life of the future 

generations; 

 Good waste management has a direct effect on tourism and 
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overall economic development of the country; 

 In 2014, 3 years after the approval of the National Strategy, 

the situation described and figures shown demonstrate both 

that good practices exist, but that more coordinated efforts 

have to be done, to ensure that investments are realized and 

sufficient budgets are made available for waste management, 

involving also the private sector; 

 It is suggested that Albania develops a realistic national plan 

(revising the current action plan), with clear roles and 

responsibilities throughout government levels. Such plan 

should be based on an agreed upon waste service standard; 

 It is equally advised to develop a country monitoring and 

benchmarking system, in order to enhance informed decision-

making; 

 As many aspects have to be organized at a larger scale to be 

cost-effective, the role of regions and inter-LGUs cooperation 

remain key; 

 The territorial reform is seen as an opportunity, allowing both 

cost optimized waste management schemes and an easier 

mobilization of regional and local specialists; 

 There is commitment in country and there are capacities and 

good practices developed that need to be promoted and 

disseminated further; 

 We wish that the recommendations of this conference will be 

followed-up and remaining committed to the waste 

management sector – despite the challenges it entails, we look 

forward the further cooperation. 

Closing time: 14: 30 PM 
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Swiss Embassy
1 Embassy of Switzerland/ Swiss 

Cooperation Office (SCO-A) Holger Tausch Chargé d'Affaires a.i., C holger.tausch@sdc.net Tel: 2240102/ 2253182

2 SCO-A Anne Savary DCD anne.savary@sdc.net Tel: 2240102/ 2253182

3 SCO-A Marie Therese Karlen marie-therese.karlen@eda.admin.ch

4 SCO-A
Elda Bagaviki NPO elda.bagaviki@sdc.net 00 355 68 20 60482

5
SCO-A Eduart Rumani NPO eduart.rumani@sdc.net

Donors and foreign programmes

6
EUD Clive Rumbold EU Chargé d'Affaires a.i., CD

7
EUD François Begeot

8 EUD Antoine Avigon antoine.avignon@eeas.europa eu 069 608 2285

9
EUD Ledia Muco Ledia.MUCO@eeas.europa eu

10 OSCE Silva Malaj programme Officer silvana.malaj@osce.org

11 OSCE Manoela Lussi manoela.lussi@osce.org

12 talian Cooperation Stefania Fantut stefania.fantut@esteri.it

13
GIZ Albania Hermann Plumm hermann.plumm@giz.de

14 CoE  Office Olsi Dekovi olsi.dekovi@coe.int 2228419

15 CoE project Edlira Muhedini Edlira.MUHEDINI@coe.int

16 PLGP/USAID Peter Clavelle 
pclavelle@plgp.al

17 plgp Ndriçim Shani

18 SELEA Narin Panariti Deputy team leader
a .pa a t @g a l.co / 

narin_panariti@yahoo.co.uk
19 USA D Suzana Cullufi scullufi@usaid.gov

Central Government 
20 Ministry of Local Issues Bledi Çuçi Minister of State

21 Ministry of Local Issues Enea Hoti Adviser of Minister

22 Ministry of Environment Olijana Ifti Deputy Minister

23 Ministry of Environment Pellumb Abeshi General Director pellumbabeshi@yahoo com

24 Ministry of Environment Vladimir Bezhani Vladimir.Bezhani@moe.gov al 682168188

25 Ministry of Environment Ledjana Karalliu Lediana.Karalliu@moe.gov al 694112110

26 Ministry of Environment Polikron Horeshka 068 209 9191

27 Ministry of urban development and tourism Gjon radovani Deputy Minister

28 Ministry of urban development and tourism Ergis Tafalla tafallaergis@yahoo.com

29
Ministry of urban development and tourism Ermira Dedej ermira-dedej@hotmail.com

30 Ministry of urban development and tourism Valmira Bozgo valmira.bozgo@turizmi al

31 Dep Prime Minister Office Mirlinda Boshnjaku Keshilltare 069 205 8882

32 Ministry of Finance Irina Canco icanco@minfin.gov

33 Ministry of transport and Infrastructure Isa Memia imemia@gmail com 067 208 0170

34 Ministry of transport and Infrastructure Ornela Lili ornela.lili@gmail com

35 Water Regulatory Authority Aida Gojani aida.gojani@gmail.com

36
Albanian Development Fund Evelina Azizaj elazizaj@albaniandf.org  

37
Albanian Development Fund Anni Kallfa akallfa@albaniandf.org

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
38 BUSHAT Zija Gerbeti zijagerbeti@yahoo.it +355 (67) 406 6072/4

39 SHKODER Ahmet Omi Deputy Mayor omiahmet52@yahoo.com +355 (69) 2087805

40 PUKE Beqir Arifaj Mayor b_arifaj@yahoo.com +355 (68) 2060998

41 LEZHE Nikolin Prendi Directory of Services

42 LEZHE Dile Nikolli Municipality pzhvillimi@lezha org

43 DAJÇ  (SHKODER) Arben Gjuraj Kryetar arbengjuraj@yahoo.co.uk +355 (69) 4072801

44 LEZHE Mayor Viktor Tushaj Mayor mayor@lezha.org

45 KALLMET Petrit Marku Mayor petritmarku@hotmail.com +355 (68) 2086707

46
Qarku Kukes Valdete Sinanaj valdete.sinanaj@kqk.gov.al

47
Qarku Diber Abedin Kamberi dinikamberi@gmail.com

696294886
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48 Bashkia Fier Baftjar Zeqja Mayor kryetari@bashkiafier gov.al 692082400

49 Bashkia B.Curri Agron Demushi Mayor 
agron demushi@hotmail com

692040531

50 Bashkia Burrel Adelina Farrici Mayor farrici adelina@gmail com/ 

l@ l

692350990

51 Bashkia Peshkopi lir Krosi Mayor iliripeshkopi@yahoo com 682062805
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53 Bashkia Bulqize Elion Dedja erseni2008@hotmail.com 068 424 0542

54 RUBIK Florenca Korbi 068 554 9217

55
ARM Shkoder Edmond Terthorja Director aterthorja@hotmail.com

Other programmes and NGOs
56

RISI Albania - HIS Edlira Muedini Programme Manager emuedini@risialbania.al
57

FLAG Artan Rroji Artan.Rroji@flag-al org
58 COPLAN Redion Biba

59 COPLAN Dritan Shutina Director

60 ANTTARK Myftar Doci ngocenter@icc.al.eu org 

61
URI Zana Vokopola Director zvokopola@uri org.al

62 NGO NFUV Mamica Dakolli President org.nfuv@gmail.com

63 VALU ADD Esida Lekbello elekbello@volu-add.com 067 202 0523

64 VALU ADD Semira Kasimati Vathi skasimoti@valu-add.com

65 AGC Arber Kadia Expert

66 Milieukontakt International, Albania
Rrezarta Ago

67 InterKomunale Zadrima Emirjan Lazri emirjani 88@hotmail.com

68 Gesellschalf Sdiweiz-Albania Rolf Althev

69 Konalsi Gjoka Freelance expert

70
DEA consulting

Antoni Braho 068 409 9222

71
EPER center Elvis Çela Execurive director epercenter@gmail.com

72
Europartners Jolanda Trebicka Director jolanda.trebicka@europartners.al 069 205 2966

73
Korca Region Waste  Management Vjollca Kostreci Menaxhere krwmom.kostreci@gmail.com

74 EDEN center Jonida Mamaj jonida.mamaj@eden-al org 067 200 3656

75 EDEN center Ermelinda Mahmutaj ermelinda.mahmutaj@eden-al.org 067 203 0512

76
REC Mihallaq Qirjo Director 

 rec@albania.rec.org 

77
REC Eduart Cani

78
REC Ornela Sulçe

osulce@rec.org

79
REC Genta Hoxha

ghoxha@rec org

PRIVATE SECTOR
80

Private Company of Waste Service in ShkodFlorian Borshi fborshi@yahoo.it
81

Albanian Association of Recyclers Bardhyl Balteza Execurive director info@edipack.al/ bbalteza@gmail.com 692026111

82
Everest E Vullnet Haka vullnet.haka@everestie.com 692090854

83
KORSEL shpk Maksim Fejzulla maksimfejzulla@yahoo.com

84
Kurum International sha Haxhihasim Saraçi canisaraci@kurum.com.ta

85
DIADYMA SA - GREECE Nadia Hatzimitraga nadia.xm@gmail.com

86
Private company NZK Shkodra Zyber Kraja nnzkshkodra@hotmail.com 682023060

87
Private company Eurogers Fran Kaçorri fran-kacorri@hotmail com + 355 68 20 23 980

88
NGO for Education & integration of ROM Esat Jashari 068 220 9234

89
GREEN RECYCLING Silvia Minotti silvia.minotti@greenrecycling.al

dldp

90 dldp Valbona Karakaçi Programme Manager

91 dldp/CSD Felix Schmidt Inernational expert

92 dldp Arben Kopliku Deputy programme manager

93 dldp Erton Kashta Deputy programme manager

94 dldp Aljon Koçkiçi Programme Officer

95 dldp Elvin Hoxha Programme Officer

96 dldp Erida Dobrushi Programme Officer

97 dldp Liri Hajdari Programme assistant

98 dldp Aranit Vokshi Logistics

99 dldp Genti Dyrzi Logistics
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